NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCRIPPS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - LA JOLLA  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE  9888 GENESEE AVENUE, LA JOLLA, CA 92037 SAN DIEGO COUNTY  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE  9888 GENESEE AVENUE, LA JOLLA, CA 92037 SAN DIEGO COUNTY  DATE  ONLY ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES ((EACH DEPICIENCY MUST DE PRECEDED OR YRLL) RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  The following reflects the findings of the CA Department of Public Health during a complaint CA133082 investigation.  Representing the California Department of Public Health:  Pharmaceutical Consultant Pharmaceutical Con			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
SCRIPPS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - LA JOLLA    Make   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   RECORDER YOUNG   REACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL   PREFIX   RECOLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX   REPRENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)   COMPLETE DATE    The following reflects the findings of the CA Department of Public Health during a complaint CA133082 investigation.   Representing the California Department of Public Health:    Pharmaceutical Consultant   Pharmaceu	050324					 11/2	7/2007				
REFIX TAO    (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEED BY FULL REQUIATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG			A JOLLA		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
Department of Public Health during a complaint CA133082 investigation.  Representing the California Department of Public Health:  Pharmaceutical Consultant Pharmaceutical Consultant Pharmaceutical Consultant Pharmaceutical Consultant Pharmaceutical Consultant  HSC 1280.1(a)(c) 1280.1  (a) If a licensee of a health facility licensed under subdivision (a), (b), or (f) of Section 1250 receives a notice of deficiency constituting an immediate jeopardy to the health or safety of a patient and is required to submit a plan of correction, the department may assess the licensee an administrative penalty in an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) per violation.  c) For purposes of this section "immediate jeopardy" means a situation in which the licensee's noncompliance with one or more requirements of licensure has caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient.  DEFICIENCY CONSTITUTING IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY  70263 (c)(1) The committee (pharmacy and therapeutics committee, or a committee of equivalent	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY	FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE	ON SHOULD BE CROSS-	COMPLETE			
composition) shall develop written policies and procedures for establishment of safe and effective  Event ID:1DCK11 5/8/2008 12:51:24PM		Department of Public CA133082 investigation Representing the California Representing to Pharmaceut, Ph	ic Health during in.  alifornia Department eutical Consultant stical Consultant ceutical Consultant ceutical Consultant in a health facility lice or (f) of Section 125 yr constituting and hor safety of a para a plan of corresponding (\$25,000) per or consistent on the consultant in which the one or more required, or is likely to calculate the consultant.  DISTITUTING  The pharmacy and committee of develop written per center of the consultant consultant in the consultant consultant in the consultant consultant in the consultant consultant in the co	ensed under to receives a immediate atient and is rection, the tensee and to exceed violation.  "immediate at licensee's uirements of use, serious  MMEDIATE  therapeutics equivalent volicies and fective	40.54	24PM					
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE  TITLE (X6) DATE			ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE		TURE	TITI F		(X6) DATF			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 1 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		I ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050324		B. WING			7/2007	
			STREET ADDRESS 9888 GENESEE		ZIP CODE A JOLLA, CA 92037 SAN DIE	GO COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Continued From page	· 1						
	systems for procudispensing and use pharmacist in consume the pharmacist in consume the professionals responsible for implementations of approved by the good be approved by the where such is appropriate and policies and procedimplemented to provide medications with black warning means that the drug carries a signification of the procedimental policies and procedimental policies and procedimplemented to provide medications with black warning means that the drug carries a significant procedimental policies and procedimental polici	of drugs and che ultation with other and administration the developm procedures. Policie verning body. Procedures were developmediate. Clinical record review failed to ensure edures were developmediates were developmediate. Clinical record review failed to ensure edures were developmediate and effects box warnings. In medical studies in gnificant risk of serious effects. It is the estration's stronges tential of serious cluding death, (a potent synthesis and a controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically a controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled fash anagement of chromatical entry whose pain has specifically and the controlled	emicals. The appropriate in shall be nent and its shall be edures shall medical staff with and policy that written eloped and ective use of A black box indicate that ous or even its adverse fentanyl interest opiate in a sonic pain in as not been its shall warnings used safely. It (Patient 1) rodance with as a result int, naloxone					
Event ID:	IDCK11		5/8/2008	12:51	:24PM			
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 2 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  050324		, ,		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			11/27				7/2007	
			STREET ADDRESS, 0 9888 GENESEE A			92037 SAN DIEGO COL	JNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page	2						
	Patient 1's clinical record revealed that on November 9, 2007 at 11:45 a.m., the nurse reported the patient was found in bed with labored breathing, respiratory rate = 24 and placed on oxygen at 2 liters/minute. At 11:50 a.m., the SP02 (measure of oxygen in the blood – normal ?95) fell to 80 and the oxygen was increased to 4 liters/minute. At 11:55 a.m., the SP02 decreased in to the 60's and at 12:02 p.m. the patient was found to be non responsive and a code blue (medical emergency) was called by the nursing staff. According to the patient's Discharge Summary dated 11/11/07, the patient was noted to be hypoxic and had depressed respirations when the code blue was called. She was administered naloxone (a medication to reverse the effects of an overdose of narcotic medication) and required emergency intubation (a procedure performed when a patient cannot breathe on their own and a tube is inserted through the mouth into the trachea, the airway from the mouth to the lungs) for airway protection and oxygenation, and subsequently transferred to the intensive care unit.							
	The patient was admitted to the hospital on 11/7/07 to undergo a second surgery, a posterior cervical fixation and fusion, for the treatment of spondylosis (spinal arthritis) and spinal cord compression. According to the preoperative medication history located in the history and physical report, the patient was taking Vicodin (pain medication containing hydrocodone 5mg and acetaminophen) one tablet twice a day.							
	During an earlier surve	ey on 11/14/07 at 4:04	4 p.m. in					
Event ID:	1DCK11		5/8/2008	12:51:	24PM			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 3 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  050324		, ,		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING			11/27	7/2007	
			STREET ADDRESS, 9888 GENESEE A			037 SAN DIEGO COU	NTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORF	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD D TO THE APPROPRIATE I	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page	3						
	a telephone interview with Physician H, who stated the patient was taking Percocet (potent oral narcotic which contains oxycodone 5mg (milligram) and acetaminophen) one tablet 3-4 times a day up until 1 week prior to admission when the medication was changed to Vicodin. The patient could only tolerate 1 or 2 tablets of Vicodin a day because she experienced upset stomach.  On 11/27/07 at 11:45 a.m., review of Patient 1's medication administration record revealed she received hydromorphone (Dilaudid - potent narcotic medication) 0.5mg intravenously at 8:30 pm on 11/7/07. On 11/8/07 she underwent a cervical fixation and fusion surgery. On 11/8/07 the patient received hydromorphone 1mg intravenously at 1:40 a.m., 6:10 a.m., 9:00 a.m., 11:40 a.m., 2:40 p.m., and 6:55 p.m. The patient was then started on a hydromorphone PCA pump at 9:30 p.m. and received approximately 2.6 mg during the next 14.5 hours until the code was called. A Percocet tablet was administered on 11/9/07 at 10:00 a.m.  Fentanyl 75mcg Patch was ordered every 48 hours on 11/8/07 at 6:15 p.m. and administered at 9:40 p.m. The code blue was called on 11/9/07 at 12:02 p.m. (approximately 18 hours after the administration of the first dose of fentanyl).  Fentanyl is a potent synthetic opioid narcotic pain medication that is available in patches that can be applied to the skin and which releases the medication through a controlled rate over 72 hours until the patch is changed. The fentanyl patch dosage form has a black boxed warning in the							
Event ID:	1DCK11		5/8/2008	12:51:	24PM			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 4 of 7

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			B. WING		11/27/2007				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SCRIPPS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - LA JOLLA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  9888 GENESEE AVENUE, LA JOLLA, CA 92037 SAN DIEGO COUNTY						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X: CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DATE			
	Continued From page	4							
	product labeling. Vincludes a black box studies indicate that significant risk of serevents. The stronges Drug Administration) respectively. The stronges Drug Administration of the series of the stronges Drug Administration of the stronges Drug Administration of the stronges Drug Administration of the stronges of the stronges and the manufactur of the stronges of	When a medication warning it means at the medication rious or life-threater st warning the FDA equires.  The following black rer's package insert:  be used in patient tolerance, and wheast equivalent to are considered or are considered or are considered or are considered or an equiant daily or an equiant daily or an equiant of acute pain or an analgesia for a shown and patch is contraindicate of opioid tolerant and of acute pain or an equiant of mild pain or acute post operation according the equipment of according the equipment of according the equipment of admission	that medical carries a aning adverse (Food and box warning as who have to require a fentanyl 25 poioid tolerant a week or or at least east 8mg of algesic dose (Poventilation ed:  If in patients or period of the p						
Event ID:			5/8/2008	12:51:	24PM				
	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE			TITLE		(X6) DATE		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 5 of 7

`` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET		
			B. WING		11/2	7/2007		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - L	A JOLLA	STREET ADDRESS, 9888 GENESEE A		ZIP CODE A JOLLA, CA 92037 SAN DIE	EGO COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC REFERENCED TO THE APP	ON SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE		
	Continued From page	5						
	patient's physician I sufficient amounts of considered opioid applied. On 11/14 stated there was not was contacted by the order to discuss 11/16/07 at 9:49 a.m. the adverse drug depression secondary patch. The pharmacist valid patch which allowed medication from the (automated drug administer it to the por procedures and rethis event from occurring that Immediate Jeophased on the hospicial application of the position of the po	If, the patient was of narcotic medical tolerant when fer and tolerant when fer and tolerant when fer and tolerant when fer and tolerant who was a reaction was a patient. There were no system in place and to a part of the cluding the CEO was a reaction was a required to a patch without for use as required box warning. The lan of correction to 2:05 p.m., a plan of cepted.	ation to be ntanyl was armacist A ne physician validated the sations. On ted she felt respiratory of fentanyl obtain the on the floor stem) and no policies to prevent hospital vas informed en identified tect patients medication ove, were ollowing the ed in the hospital was address the of correction					
Event ID 1			5/8/2008	10.51	24PM			
Event ID:1	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE			TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 6 of 7

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFIC		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		050324	B. WING			- _ 11/27/2007				
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  9888 GENESEE AVENUE, LA JOLLA, CA 92037 SAN DIEGO COUNTY						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	HOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
	Continued From page	6								
	serious injury or death	to the patient(s).								
Event ID:1	DCK11		5/8/2008	12:51	24PM					
	Event ID:1DCK11 5/8/2008 12:51:24PM  BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE									

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 7 of 7